
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE 

DELIVERY) will be held in the WREN ROOM, COUNTRYSIDE 
CENTRE, HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK, BRAMPTON 
ROAD, HUNTINGDON, PE29 6DB on TUESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 
2009 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE CHANGE OF VENUE – DIRECTIONS ARE ATTACHED 
AT THE BACK OF THE AGENDA

 
 Contact 

(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 6th January 2009. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and / or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
12) 

 

 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 16th 
January 2009, is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

4. CUSTOMER SERVICE QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT: 
OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2008  (Pages 13 - 22) 

 

 

 To consider a report outlining Customer Service performance during 
the previous quarter. 
 
Colour copies of the report are attached separately to the Agenda. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 
 
 

M Greet 
375931 



 
5. LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENTS  (Pages 23 - 

28) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration and General 
Manager, Leisure Centres (TO FOLLOW) proposing changes to 
funding and management arrangements of the District Council’s 
Leisure Centres. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 
S Bell 
388049 

6. PROMOTING BETTER HEALTH IN OLDER PEOPLE THROUGH 
PHYSICAL ACTIVITY  (Pages 29 - 34) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services and General Manager, Leisure Centres reviewing 
the progress made to date in respect of the Panel’s previous study 
into promoting better health in older people through physical activity. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

S Lammin 
388280 
S Bell 
388049 

7. ADOPTION OF ROADS AND SEWERS  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 

 To consider an update on the study into the adoption of roads and 
sewers across the District. 
 
15 Minutes.  
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
STUDIES  (Pages 41 - 52) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on the Panel’s 
programme of studies. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

9. SCRUTINY  (Pages 53 - 58) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest (TO FOLLOW) and to raise any other matters for 
scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 

 To note that the next meeting of the Panel is scheduled to be held on 
Tuesday, 3rd March 2009 at 7:00pm. The meeting will be held in the 
Wren Room, Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 Dated this 30 day of January 2009  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 

 

  
Notes 

 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: (01480) 388006 / e-mail: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE DELIVERY) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 6 
January 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs M Banerjee, 

E R Butler, Mrs K E Cooper, J E Garner, 
P Godley, Mrs P A Jordan, P G Mitchell, 
J M Sadler, M F Shellens and J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs J A Dew and Ms M J Thomas. 

 
 

64. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 2nd December 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

65. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor S J Criswell declared a personal interest in Minute Nos. 67 
and 70 by virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County 
Council. 
 
Councillor Mrs M Banerjee declared a personal interest under Minute 
No. 67 by virtue of her membership of Cambridgeshire County 
Council’s Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Mrs P A Jordan declared a personal interest under Minute 
No. 67 by virtue of her employment - the National Health Service. 
 

66. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st January to 
30th April 2009. Having noted the addition of items on the Leisure 
Facilities Strategy and Structure Review Working Group Findings, the 
Panel requested sight of these reports at future meetings. 
 
Members were reminded that an item on Older Persons Housing 
Strategy Update would be submitted to their meeting in March and 
that the ICT Strategy would be circulated shortly with any comments 
being made directly to the relevant Executive Councillor.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



67. FUTURE GOVERNANCE OF HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL: 
CONSULTATION ARRANGEMENTS   

 
 The Panel received a presentation by Dr S Dunn, Director of Strategy 

and Hinchingbrooke Next Steps Project Co-ordinator for the East of 
England Strategic Health Authority, on forthcoming proposals for the 
future governance and operation of Hinchingbrooke Hospital. Ms J 
Bawden, Director of Communications, NHS Cambridgeshire was in 
attendance for this item. The Panel also received and noted a report 
by the Head of Administration (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which contained details of the background to and issues 
associated with the governance of the Hospital and the associated 
consultation. 
 
Dr Dunn reported upon the outcome of the formal public consultation 
led by Cambridgeshire PCT on the future of clinical services provided 
at the Hinchingbrooke site. The second of the options identified for 
the purpose of the
[...]
d that there was no intention to sell any land or buildings 
currently in the Hospital’s ownership. Having also been assured that a 
franchise was a robust model employed by other Strategic Health 
Authorities, the Panel was advised of the cost of the process to date 
and the likely timescale for its completion. 
 
The Chairman thanked Dr Dunn and Ms Bawden for their attendance 
at the meeting. 

2



 

68. HOMELESSNESS AND THE HOUSING MARKET   
 

 (Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds, Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Public Health was in attendance for this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Housing Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute) containing an analysis of 
current national and local economic factors affecting the housing 
market and the associated demand for social rented housing, 
together with details of a proposal to re-model Coneygear Court. 
Members were reminded that the report had been requested following 
their deliberations on the Council’s quarterly performance monitoring 
report at the previous meeting (Minute No. 58 refers). 
 
By way of introduction, the Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Public Health reported that a number of initiatives had been put in 
place to address the effects of the economic downturn in terms of 
preventing homelessness and home repossessions. Members were 
encouraged to note that locally there had not been a significant 
increase in home repossessions compared with the same period in 
the previous year. 
 
Having outlined the partnership working in which the Council was 
engaged in this area, the Head of Housing Services reported that a 
range of services was available to residents experiencing financial 
difficulties and that they were encouraged to seek advice at the 
earliest opportunity. In anticipating that demand for housing services 
was likely to increase significantly over the course of the next year, 
the Panel also acknowledged that the Housing Service was currently 
operating at maximum capacity. As a result the Panel decided to 
request the Cabinet to look sympathetically on future requests for 
additional resources to meet any further increases in demand should 
they materialise. 
 
With regard to the re-modelling of Coneygear Court, the Panel were 
advised that the Council would be supporting the bid for external 
funding by Granta Housing Society for the redevelopment of the site. 
Members were advised that should the bid be unsuccessful, other 
funding options would be explored. In response to concerns raised by 
Members, the Panel received assurances from the Head of Housing 
Services that interim arrangements would be made to accommodate 
occupiers of the property during the construction period. 
 
Having commended the Housing Service for its response to the 
current economic conditions and stressed the importance of 
publicising the services that were available, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the initiatives in place to help prevent a rise 
in mortgage repossessions in the District be 
noted; 

 
(b) that the issues around identifying capital 

funding for the re-modelling of Coneygear 
Court be noted; and 

3



 
(c) that the Cabinet be formally notified of the 

Panel’s views on the need for additional 
resources to be made available to the Housing 
Department should increases in demand for 
services arise. 

 

69. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION: ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE   

 
 Pursuant to Minute No. 59, the Panel considered a report by the Head 

of Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute) seeking 
endorsement of the Panel’s response to the Care Quality 
Commission’s proposed enforcement policy for the regulation of 
health and adult social care services. 
 
In response to their previous request, Members were advised that as 
the Commission would not begin operating until 1st April 2009, a 
representative was not at present able to attend one of the Panel’s 
meetings. In that light, it was agreed that an invitation to attend a 
future Panel meeting should be extended to the Commission in the 
spring. In noting that the consultation period for the proposed 
enforcement policy would end on 16th January 2009, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the response set out in the report as appended be 

endorsed for submission to the Care Quality Commission. 
 

70. DISABILITY ACCESS STUDY   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No. 19, the Panel considered the final report on 
the study into Disability Access across the District (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book). Members were reminded that a 
Working Group had been established to review the findings of the 
study and to compile the Panel’s final report. Having discussed the 
timescale within which a review of the outcome of the study should be 
conducted, and in nominating the Chairman to attend the relevant 
Cabinet meeting to present the Panel’s report, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that subject to minor textual amendments, the Panel’s 
report on Disability Access be approved for submission 
to the Cabinet; and 

 
(b) that a further report reviewing the outcome of the study 

be submitted to the Panel in six months time. 
 

71. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
STUDIES   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained details of 
actions taken in response to recent discussions and decisions. 
 
 

4



Members received an update from Councillor J S Watt on a recent 
meeting of the Adoption of Roads and Sewers Working Group and in 
so doing, they noted the scope of Government plans to transfer 
responsibility for privately owned sewers and lateral drains in England 
to statutory water and sewerage companies. In addition, it was 
reported that investigations into the procedure for the adoption of 
roads were ongoing and that a further meeting of the Working Group 
had been arranged for 29th January 2009. 
 

72. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 90th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

73. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 
Tuesday, 3rd February 2009 at 7:00pm in the Wren Room, 
Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

F
O

R
W

A
R

D
 P

L
A

N
 O

F
 K

E
Y

 D
E

C
IS

IO
N

S
 

P
re

p
a
re

d
 b

y
 

C
o

u
n

c
il
lo

r 
I 

C
 B

a
te

s
  

D
a
te

 o
f 

P
u

b
li

c
a
ti

o
n

: 
1
6
 J

a
n

u
a
ry

 2
0

0
9
 

F
o

r 
P

e
ri

o
d

: 
1
 F

e
b

ru
a

ry
 t

o
 3

1
 M

a
y
 2

0
0

9
 

 

M
e

m
b

e
rs

h
ip

 o
f 

th
e

 C
a

b
in

e
t 
is

 a
s
 f

o
llo

w
s
:-

 
 

C
o

u
n

c
ill

o
r 

I 
C

 B
a

te
s
 

 
- 

L
e

a
d
e

r 
o

f 
th

e
 C

o
u

n
c
il 

4
 C

h
u

rc
h

 E
n

d
 

H
ilt

o
n

 
H

u
n

ti
n

g
d

o
n

  
 P

E
2

8
 9

N
J
 

 T
e

l:
  

0
1

4
8
0

 8
3
0

2
5
0

  
  

  
  

  
E

-m
a

il:
  

Ia
n

.B
a

te
s
@

h
u
n

ts
d

c
.g

o
v
.u

k
 

C
o

u
n

c
ill

o
r 

L
 M

 S
im

p
s
o

n
 

 
- 

D
e

p
u

ty
 L

e
a

d
e

r 
o

f 
th

e
 C

o
u

n
c
il 

a
n

d
  

  
E

x
e

c
u

ti
v
e

 C
o

u
n

c
ill

o
r 

fo
r 

C
u

s
to

m
e

r 
S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 

  
a

n
d

 I
n

fo
rm

a
ti
o

n
 T

e
c
h

n
o

lo
g

y
 

4
5

 D
e

v
o

k
e
 C

lo
s
e

 
S

tu
k
e
le

y
 M

e
a

d
o

w
s
 

H
u

n
ti
n

g
d

o
n

 
C

a
m

b
s
  

  
 P

E
2
9

 6
X

E
 

 T
e

l:
  

0
1

4
8
0

 3
8
8

9
4
6

  
  

  
  

E
-m

a
il:

  
M

ik
e

.S
im

p
s
o

n
@

h
u
n

ts
d

c
.g

o
v
.u

k
 

C
o

u
n

c
ill

o
r 

P
 L

 E
 B

u
c
k
n

e
ll 

- 
E

x
e

c
u

ti
v
e

 C
o

u
n

c
ill

o
r 

fo
r 

P
la

n
n

in
g

 S
tr

a
te

g
y
 

  
a

n
d

 T
ra

n
s
p

o
rt

 
C

o
m

p
a
s
s
 H

o
u

s
e

 
P

a
th

fi
n
d

e
r 

W
a

y
 

W
a
rb

o
y
s
 

P
E

2
8

 2
R

D
 

 T
e

l:
  

0
1

4
8
7

 8
2
4

2
2
2

  
  

  
E

-m
a

il:
  

P
e

te
r.

B
u
c
k
n
e

ll@
h
u

n
t
[...]
of the original report. 
 

(5)  note the current position with regard to the Active at 50 project bid; 
 
(6)  introduce measures to ensure continuity of existing classes provided 

by the voluntary sector; 
 

(7)  compile and maintain a comprehensive and up to date database of 
exercise services and facilities for older people; 
 

(8)  request the Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership’s Culture and 
Leisure Thematic Group to consider adopting the promotion of 
physical exercise amongst older people as one of its objectives; and 
 

(9)  undertake a review of progress with the implementation of 
recommendations (1) to (8) for submission to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery). 

Agenda Item 6

29



 
2.2 This report is to fulfil Recommendation 9 and provides the findings from a 

review of progress.  
 
3. REVIEW OF PROGRESS 
 
3.1 Recommendations 1-4 related to Luminus’ Out and About Scheme.  
 

Recommendation 1:  
The O&S Panel originally desired a representative be appointed to the Out 
and About Steering Group. 
2007 Commentary: 
At the time the proposals were submitted the following commentary was 
provided: Despite a request by the Working Group that undertook the study, a 
formal invitation for the Council to be represented on the ‘Out and About’ 
Steering Group has not been received from Luminus. The Council, therefore, 
is not in a position to appoint a representative.  
Progress:  
The Out & about Scheme was launched by Luminus on 29 September 2006, 
the Steering Group supply minutes of their meetings to HDC’s Team Leader 
responsible for Transportation. The next meeting of the Out & about Steering 
Group is scheduled for March 2009.  
 

3.2 Recommendation 2  
The O&S Panel desired that Out and About be promoted through the Leisure 
Service and District-wide; 
2007 commentary: 
The Leisure Centres will, for 2008, be producing their own guide to activities 
for the 50+ age-group. The guide will contain references to external agencies’ 

[...]
oup 
since its establishment, with the current membership comprising Councillors J 
D Ablewhite, Mrs P A Jordan, M F Shellens, J S Watt and P K Ursell. Former 
Councillor D A Giles was appointed on to the Working Group and assisted 
with the investigations until April 2008 and the late Councillor Mrs C A Godley 
also participated in the study during its initial stages. Councillor P K Ursell has 
declared a personal interest in the study by virtue of his employment with a 
local developer. 

 
1.3 Discussions have been held with relevant District Council Officers and the 

Working Group is grateful to them for the support provided during the course 
of their investigations to date. Investigations are still ongoing and a further 
meeting of the Working Group has been arranged for 29th January 2009 with 
Officers from the District and County Councils. At the time of writing the 
meeting had not yet been held so a further update will be provided at the 
meeting. 

 
1.4 The purpose of this report is to acquaint Panel Members with the 

investigations undertaken to date by the Working Group. 
 
2. AIMS OF THE WORKING GROUP 
 
2.1 The Working Group was originally tasked with undertaking a study on “the 

process of adopting estate roads and sewers with an aim to put measures in 
place that could streamline the process and make the procedures more 
transparent, initially by investigation of introducing a District-wide register of 
unadopted roads and sewers.” 

 
2.2 Having investigated the feasibility and utility of introducing a register of 

unadopted roads and sewers in the District, it was concluded that this would 
not be appropriate given the fact that the County Council already has a 
statutory duty to maintain a register of adopted roads, a register of unadopted 
roads would very quickly become out of date as new developments were 
completed and that the maintenance of a register would have resource 
implications for the District Council. Nevertheless, the Working
[...]
 as a financial liability. The Working Group has investigated the 
standards to which Anglian Water requires sewers to be constructed and 
have been advised that their standards are outlined within a publication 
entitled “Sewers for Adoption”. This guide specifies the industry standard and 
sets out the design standards and specifications, together with the procedure, 
legal arrangements and timescales for the adoption process. Additionally, the 
Principal Building Control Officer has advised the Working Group that the 
National House-Building Council (NHBC) standards for sewer adoption are 
not the same as those identified by Water Authorities. It has become clear to 
the Working Group that the existence of various protocols and standards 
have contributed towards the delay in the adoption process. At this point in 
the study the Working Group formed the view that more standardisation in 
this respect was required. Furthermore, in order to encourage water 
authorities to improve their own adoption procedures, the Working Group 
considered whether there would be merit in establishing forum of local 
authorities to lobby water companies on this matter. 

 
4.9 Whilst undertaking their investigations into sewer adoption, the Working 

Group was encouraged by an announcement made by DEFRA on 15th 
December 2008, which stated that from April 2011, responsibility for 
200,00km of privately owned sewers and lateral drains in England would be 
transferred to the statutory water and sewerage companies. This would mean 
that a total of 55% of private drainage would be under the direct control of 
water and sewerage companies. This decision had been reached following an 
extensive review of private sewers which had commenced in 2001, and had 
been prompted by a consultation exercise in 2003. Having regard to the latter, 
the Working Group was advised that the District Council had submitted a 
response to the consultation, the content of which has been reviewed by the 
Workin
[...]
egard to those 
objectives where actual 
performance had not progressed as 
well as anticipated, Executive 
Councillors have been reassured 
that a system has been introduced 
to ensure that applications for loft 
and cavity wall insulation are 
processed within 5 working days. 
Particular reference also was made 
to the implications of the current 
economic climate on the Council’s 
ability to achieve the target of 
affordable housing commitment on 
qualifying sites. 

CUSTOMER SERVICE 
DEVELOPMENT IN ST IVES AND 
ST NEOTS 

The Cabinet has noted a proposal to 
increase a range of services being 
offered to customers via the St. Ives 

55



Edition 91 DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388007

page 4 

and St. Neots Customer Services 
Centres.  In reviewing the issues 
involved, Executive Councillors 
have stressed that such services 
should be delivered, if possible, 
from the High Street or a central 
location.  In that respect, the 
Cabinet have felt unable to support, 
currently, any option to re-model 
existing offices.  As a result of 
which, Executive Councillors have 
requested the Head of Customer 
Services to investigate the financial 
viability of acquiring shop units in St. 
Ives and St. Neots and to explore 
the possibility of sharing the 
properties with one or more 
partners.  Members have requested 
that local Councillors be consulted 
on the location of any alternative 
accommodation.  Approval also has 
been given in principle for the 
relocation of the St. Neots Tourist 
Information Centre with existing staff 
being subsumed within the 
Customer Services Team. 

DEVELOPMENT OF OPTIONS 
FOR THE DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT DPD 

Having regard to the views of the
  Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support), the Cabinet has 
approved for public consultation the 
contents of the Development Plan 
Document (DPD) Development of 
Options and the Sust
[...]
usion amongst neighbours in 
residential neighbourhoods. 

ENFORCEMENT ACTION: 
HARTFORD MARINA, 
HUNTINGDON 

57



Edition 91 DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388007

page 6 

Following representations made to 
the Development Control Panel, the 
Panel has agreed to establish a 
working party comprising 
Councillors J D Ablewhite, P A 
Swales, G S E Thorpe and R J West 
to consider the preparation of 
Supplementary Planning Guidance 
on marinas, the way forward for 
enforcement action and the wider 
issues involved in seeking to resolve 
the alleged unauthorised occupation 
of various lodges, houseboats etc at 
Harford Marina. 

ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 

The Development Control Panel has 
received an update on the activities 
of the enforcement team during 
2008 and noted progress and 
achievements against objectives set 
for that year. 

In endorsing seven objectives for 
2009, the Panel requested that 
priority should be given to the 
production of a leaflet for Town and 
Parish Councils on the enforcement 
process and the investigation at 
Hartford Marina. 

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 

Seven applications were considered 
by the Development Control Panel 
in January and these included a 
proposal to develop a 480 place 
prison for 18-21 year old male 
prisoners at Littlehey Prison for 
which approval was given subject to 
the completion of a S106 agreement 
which will secure the upgrading of 
the cycle route through Perry and 
the continuation and extension of a 

visitor minibus service from 
Huntingdon to the prison. 

58


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN
	4 CUSTOMER SERVICE QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT: OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2008
	5 LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENTS
	Leisure Centre Management Agreement - Annex - Active Leisure Forum - Terms of Reference

	6 PROMOTING BETTER HEALTH IN OLDER PEOPLE THROUGH PHYSICAL ACTIVITY
	7 ADOP

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE DELIVERY) held in the Wren Room, Countryside Centre, 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Brampton Road, Huntingdon, PE29 
6DB on Tuesday, 3 February 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs M Banerjee, 

Mrs K E Cooper, Mrs J A Dew, J E Garner, 
P Godley, Mrs P A Jordan, P G Mitchell, 
P K Ursell and J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J M Sadler 
and M F Shellens. 

 
 

74. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 6th January 2009 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

75. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor S J Criswell declared a personal interest in Minute Nos. 78 
and 80 by virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County 
Council. 
 

76. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st February to 
31st May 2009. The Panel were advised that the item on Older 
Persons Housing Strategy Update had been deferred and would be 
submitted to the Panel’s April meeting. 
 
In noting the addition of an item entitled Lettings Policy Review, 
Councillor Mrs M Banerjee undertook to investigate the background to 
the item in order to determine whether it should be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Panel. 
 

77. CUSTOMER SERVICE QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT: 
OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2008   

 
 (Councillor L M Simpson, Executive Councillor for Customer Services 

and Information Technology, was in attendance for this item). 
 
Consideration was given to the Customer Service Quarterly 
Performance Report for the period October to December 2008 (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). The Panel received a 
detailed explanation of each section of the Report and, in response to 
questions by Members, clarification was provided of a number of 



activities to which reference was made, including the procedure for 
logging complaints at the Call Centre for missed refuse collections 
and the categorisation of service enquiries received at the Customer 
Service Centres. Following a further question, Members were 
informed that the figures contained in the Report were consistent with 
seasonal trends in previous years.  They also received an update on 
the Council’s ability to accept payments via the website. 
 
The Panel also received an update on the development of the 
Customer Service Centres in St Ives and St Neots. At present, the 
cost implications of relocating the Centres were being investigated. It 
was suggested that the Connexions service might be incorporated 
into the centres. 
 
The Panel was acquainted with the outcome of a “Mystery Shopper” 
exercise, which had been undertaken via telephone, email and the 
Council’s website. The Council had performed well in comparison with 
other local authorities, particularly through telephone enquiries. 
 
The Head of Customer Services reported that the format of future 
performance reports would be amended to reflect the organisation of 
the Corporate Plan – “Growing Success”. 
 

78. LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENTS   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Leisure Centres, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a joint report by the Head of 
Administration and the General Manager, Leisure (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) containing details of a proposal to 
change the funding and management arrangements of the District’s 
jointly provided Leisure Centres. The proposal had arisen as a result 
of recent legislative change affecting the way the education service 
operated. The Panel noted that the proposal to dispense with the 
current Management Committees and to replace them with an Active 
Leisure Forum would result in savings on audit fees and on the 
administrative costs associated with servicing the meetings. 
 
In also noting that the arrangements would change the way in which 
the Centres were funded, the Panel was that the County Council 
would continue to have an obligation to contribute towards the cost of 
capital repairs at each of the Centres. Having reviewed the proposed 
terms of reference for the Forum, suggestions were made for 
changes to the areas covered by the St Ives and Huntingdon Leisure 
Centres to be made and for the notification period for meetings of the 
Forum to be longer than the proposed five day period. Subject to the 
comments outlined above, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the report now submitted be endorsed for submission to the 
Cabinet. 

 
 



79. PROMOTING BETTER HEALTH IN OLDER PEOPLE THROUGH 
PHYSICAL ACTIVITY   

 
 The Panel received and noted a joint report by the Head of 

Environmental and Community Health Services and the General 
Manager, Leisure (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the progress made to date in respect of the Panel’s 
recommendations following it previous study into promoting better 
health in older people through physical activity. Particular reference 
was made to ways in which the “Active at 50” project had contributed 
to the aims of the study. In this respect the Panel noted that, in 
addition to a Big Lottery Fund award, further grant aid from the Local 
Public Services Agreement reward fund had also been received. 
 
Whilst a lack of resources had prevented the creation and 
maintenance of a database of exercise services and facilities for older 
people from taking place, the Panel expressed the view that such a 
database would have benefits. In that context, Members requested 
Officers to investigate other ways in which this recommendation might 
be achieved. 
 

80. ADOPTION OF ROADS AND SEWERS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Adoption of Roads and 
Sewers Working Group (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) outlining their preliminary findings. By way of background, 
Members were reminded that the Working Group had previously been 
tasked with undertaking a study on “the process of adopting estate 
roads and sewers with an aim to put measures in place that could 
streamline the process and make the procedures more transparent, 
initially by investigation of introducing a District-wide register of 
unadopted roads and sewers”. 
 
Members were advised that the Working Group had completed its 
investigations into the procedures associated with the adoption of 
sewers. In this respect the Government’s intention to transfer 
responsibility for privately owned sewers and lateral drains in England 
to statutory water and sewerage companies represented a significant 
development. 
 
The Panel also were acquainted with the outcome of a recent meeting 
of the Working Group at which the County Council’s procedure for 
adopting estate roads and the District Council’s powers as the local 
Planning Authority within the procedure had been examined. These 
investigations had revealed that the existence of only limited legal 
powers throughout the process could inhibit the successful 
completion of the process. 
 
Following discussion on the adoption of roads, the Panel expressed 
the view that a more proactive approach should be undertaken by 
responsible bodies to ensure that roads were adopted in a timely 
manner. Having noted that the Working Group would pursue this at its 
next meeting, the Panel were advised that the study was nearing 
completion. 
 



81. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
STUDIES   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained details of 
actions taken in response to recent discussions and decisions. 
Members were advised that the Cabinet had deferred consideration of 
the Panel’s final report on grant aid to enable consultation with the 
relevant Executive Councillors to take place. Having discussed the 
general principle of involving Executive Councillors in studies, 
Members concluded that, while this was acceptable for external 
studies, this involvement should be limited when Executive 
Councillors were being held to account. 
 

82. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 91st Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

83. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 
Tuesday, 3rd March 2009 at 7:00pm in the Wren Room, Countryside 
Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


